

IN THE COURT OF THE II ADDL.DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
KODAGU-MADIKERI (SITTING AT VIRAJPET)

S.C.No: 5009/2021

PW.9

CW.15

Duly sworn on 07.11.2025

Deposition of	Dr. Giridhar
Father name	Vittal Murthy
Age	50 years
Occupation	Medical Officer, Government Hospital, Virajpet
Residence & Mobile Number	Virajpet

Examination-in-chief by Public Prosecutor

1. From 2016, I have been working as Medical Officer in Government Hospital, Virajpet.

2. On 06.08.2020 at 12.50 PM, CW.1-Rani, aged 35 years old female came to hospital with her daughter/PW.4 with history of assault by husband Tirumalesh at Ammathi in her residence at 10.00 am. I have treated the case as MLC and

given intimation to Rural Police station, Virajpet. Now I see the MLC intimation, marked as **Ex.P.14,14(a)** is my signature.

5. On examination, I found following injuries;
- a) Cut wound over anterior part of neck, measuring 10 X 1 cm, active bleeding is present.
 - b) Cartilage exposed, but not cut.

No breathing difficulty found.

I am of the opinion that the injury is simple in nature. I have issued wound certificate now I see the same and it is marked as **Ex.P.15, 15(a)** is my signature.

6. On same day, I have received requisition from CW.22 seeking opinion whether CW.1/Rani is in a position to give statement or not. The requisition is marked as **Ex.P.16, 16(a)** is my signature.

7. I have given opinion on examining the injured stating that she is fit to give statement. The opinion is marked as **Ex.P.16(b)** and my signature is marked as **Ex.P.16(c)**.

8. On 07.09.2020 I had received requisition with sealed weapon to examine and to give opinion whether injury mentioned in the wound certificate is possible or not. The requisition is marked as **Ex.P.17**. I have examined the weapon the bigger knife. It has wooden handle of 13 cm. Iron portion is 16 cm length. The width of the knife in the middle is 4 cm. It has sharp edge on one side, other side is blood. The injury mentioned in the wound certificate can be caused with assaulted with weapon examined by me. It is already marked as MO.1. After examination, I have given opinion with sample seal and it is marked as **Ex.P.17(a)**, **17(b)** is my signature. **Ex.P.17(c)** is my signature. The

sample seal is marked as **Ex.P.17(d)**. The weapon again packed and sealed and handed over to police

Cross-examination: Smt.KCP Advocate for accused:

5. The injury is not deep so as to cause death. The injury can be caused with sharp edged razor. The injury can also be inflicted by self.

Re-examination: NIL

(Typed to my dictation in the open court)

ROI & AC

Sd/-

II Addl.District & Sessions Judge,
Kodagu-Madikeri(Sitting at Virajpet)