

IN THE COURT OF THE II ADDL.DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
KODAGU-MADIKERI (SITTING AT VIRAJPET)

S.C. 5009/2021

PW:8
CW:14
Duly sworn on 07.11.2025

Name of the witness	Nandeesh
Father Name	Mallesh
Age	38 years
Occupation	Deputy Commissioner, City Corporation, Ballary
Residence & Mobile Number	Ballary

Examination-in-chief by Public Prosecutor:

1. From 26.02.2020 to 30.11.2020 I had worked as Tahsildar,
Virajpet.

2. On 06.08.2020 I had received a letter from Investigation
Officer stating that the statement of CW.1/Rani has to be
recorded, who was on death bed and taking treatment at
General Hospital, Virajpet.

3. On 07.08.2020 around 5.00 PM, I have visited Government General Hospital, Virajpet, CW.1 taking treatment in admitting the hospital. At that time ASI/CW.22 and doctors were present.
4. I had recorded the statement of CW.1 in the hospital, wherein she has stating that 20 years back she had married one Ganesh/PW.6. From their wedlock two daughters born to them, due to differences they have separated by divorce. Thereafter, CW.1 had started to work in Bengaluru garments. The accused came into contact with CW.1, they married in a temple. Subsequently, Rani had moved to her parental house at Ammathi and started to reside with the daughters in the house of Appanna on rent.
5. CW.1 further stated that for her livelihood she had started to work in RIHP Hospital, Ammathi. Due to quarrel with husband/accused she left the work and staying in the

house. The accused was not working, as such CW.1 requested the accused that the would go for work, the accused was not liked the injured to work in the hospital. On 06.08.2020 at 10.00 am the accused in the house with knife cut the throat of the Rani. The one of the daughter, immediately came and rescued mother. Later on with the help of owner Appanna intimated to Ammathi out post police station and shifted to Government hospital in Muruges auto-rickshaw. At the time of recording statement, I had noticed injury on her throat.

6. Now I see the statement given by CW.1 before me and it is marked as Ex.P.12, 12(a) is my signature. At the time of recording statement CW.22 and doctor were present. Ex.P.1 and 2 are the photos of injured, injury is appearing on her neck. After recording statement I had handed over to complaint to CW.22 who was present there. Now I see the requisition, is marked as Ex.P.13.

Cross Examination: Sri.KCP standing counsel for accused.

7. The copy of the requisition given to me by police is not available. Police have given requisition to me with anticipation of death of CW.1. It is not true that CW.1 was not in a position to speak. It is not true that CW.1 was not in a death condition. It is not true that CW.1 has not given statement as stated by me at Ex.P.12 at the instance of police, I am given false evidence to help the police.

Re- Examination: Nil.

(Typed to my dictation in the open court)

ROI & AC

Sd/-

II Addl.District & Sessions Judge,
Kodagu-Madikeri(Sitting at Virajpet)